
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL

Tuesday, 13 March 2018

To: The Members of Blackpool Council

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below. 

Director of Governance and Partnerships
___________________

Business 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either 

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 February 2018 as a true and 
correct record.

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive official announcements from the Mayor.

4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities), the Combined Fire Authority report and the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee report.

Members are reminded that:

 Each Senior Executive Member * has up to three minutes to present their 
report, after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per 
report for questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, 
red for the end of the debate).

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question.

 There will be a period of up to 25 Minutes for a response from the Senior 
Executive Member * (or relevant Cabinet Member) at the end of the questions/ 
comments for each report.

* or Combined Fire Authority representative or Chairman of the Audit 
Committee.

5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/ 2019 (Pages 35 - 52)

To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers Employment Committee from its 
meeting on 12 March 2018 regarding the proposed Pay Policy Statement and local 
election fees.  Following Council approval, the Pay Policy Statement has to be published 
by 31 March 2018.

6 MOTIONS AT COUNCIL (Pages 53 - 54)

To consider the attached Notice of Motion, which has been submitted in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 12.1.



Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor I Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Blackburn
Cain
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
G Coleman
Collett

Cox
Critchley
Cross
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Hobson
Humphreys
Hunter
Hutton
Kirkland

Matthews
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
Ryan
D Scott
Mrs Scott
Singleton

Smith
Stansfield
I Taylor
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams
Mrs Wright

In Attendance: 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

1  DISPENSATION FROM PROCEDURAL STANDING ORDERS

Resolved:  That dispensation from Procedural Standing Order 17.2 is agreed to allow 
Councillor Ryan to sit in a seat other than the one assigned to him.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Hutton, Singleton, Stansfield and L Taylor as non-executive directors of the 
Blackpool Coastal Housing Company Ltd declared:

 personal interests in agenda item 5 ‘Proposed Rent Review 2018/19’ 
 prejudicial interests in agenda item 6 ‘Council Tax 2018/19’ and left the room prior 

to consideration of that part of the item relating to the proposed income from 
Blackpool Coastal Housing Company Limited.

 
Councillors Cain, D Coleman, Cox and Smith declared prejudicial interests in the proposed 
budget savings in relation to income from Blackpool Operating Company Ltd within agenda 
item 6 ‘Council Tax 2018/19’, as non-executive directors of the company.  Accordingly they 
left the room prior to consideration of that part of the item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Councillors G Coleman, Galley and L Williams declared personal interests in the proposed 
budget savings in reference to cultural exemption contained within agenda item 6 ‘Council 
Tax 2018/19’, as non-executive directors of Blackpool Entertainment Company Ltd.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 31 January 2018 be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record.

4  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21

Members considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the Capital 
Programme for 2018/2019 and noted that the programme ran concurrently with the 
2018/2019 revenue budget and  projected forward indicative spending for three years.

Members also noted that the 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 programmes had been drawn up 
based upon individual allocations and current proposals and would be reviewed as part of 
the budget processes for those years in light of changing priorities.

Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 February 
2018, namely:

1. To approve of the Capital Programme for 2018/19 as set out at Appendices A 
and B to the Executive report, including the in-year contingency of £1,076,000.

2. To adopt the Single Capital Pot approach as outlined in Section 4 of the Capital 
Programme report as circulated with the agenda for the Executive meeting with 
a top slice of 12.5% to allow for investment in key priority areas and overspends 
that are not otherwise fundable.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/2019

The Council considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018/2019, which incorporated an Investment Strategy and 
set out how the Council would manage its investments and cashflows over the financial 
year.

Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 February 
2018, namely:

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1. To adopt all the Elements of the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and to 
approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in 
Annex B to the report to the Executive.

2. To approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2019/20 as set out in 
Annex C to the report to the Executive.

3. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2018/19, which will 
ensure a prudent Minimum Revenue Provision charge in the annual statement of 
accounts. The policy is set out within Annex D to the report to the Executive.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

6  PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2018/2019

Members considered the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 5 February 
2018, regarding the levels of rents and service charges for Housing Revenue Account 
dwellings to be applied to the 2018/2019 financial year, as well as new charges for Housing 
Revenue Account Services and related Non-Housing Revenue Account properties.

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 February 
2018, namely:

1. To agree that a rent reduction of a minimum of 1% is implemented for all Housing 
Revenue Account properties in 2018/2019. 

2. To agree that the level of Housing Revenue Account balances remain protected at £1 
million, as previously agreed.

3. To agree that the de-pooled services (as detailed in Appendix C to the report to the 
Executive) and that other service charges (as detailed in Appendix D and E to that 
report) are charged as outlined.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

7  COUNCIL TAX 2018/2019

The Council received the report on the recommendations from the Executive at its meetings 
on 5 February and 19 February 2018 in relation to the draft General Fund Revenue Budget 
for 2018/2019 and to identify a budget savings plan that would ensure a balanced budget. 

The report highlighted that consultation had taken place with representatives from the 
Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee trade unions and non-domestic 
ratepayers on 9 February.

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Members firstly considered the proposed budget saving of as a result of the income 
generation of £150,000 from car parks and Blackpool Operating Company and income from 
Blackpool Coastal Housing Ltd in the sum of £500,000. 

Motion 1:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the income generation of £150,000 from car parks and Blackpool Operating 
Company (recommendation 2b of, Appendix 6c) and income from Blackpool Coastal Housing 
Ltd in the sum of £500,000 (recommendation 2b of Appendix 6c).’

Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote on 
setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows:

For the motion: Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Campbell, G Coleman, Collett, Critchley, 
Cross, Hobson, Humphreys, Hunter, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Ryan, I 
Taylor, L Williams, Mrs Wright - Total 19.

Against the motion: Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Galley, Mrs
Henderson, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, Mrs Scott, T Williams – Total 10.

Abstentions:  Councillor I Coleman – Total 1.

Motion 1 carried:  The motion was therefore carried.

Note: Having declared prejudicial interests, Councillors Hutton, Singleton, Stansfield, L 
Taylor, Cain, D Coleman, Cox and Smith left the meeting during consideration of the above 
part of the item.

Motion 2:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the following remaining recommendations outlined in Appendix 6 (c), bringing 
together the recommendations from the Executive meetings on 5 February 2018 and 19 
February 2018, into a summary document, set out in accordance with the requirements of 
the Localism Act 2011.

1. To agree the level of net expenditure for the General Fund Revenue Budget 
2018/2019 of £124,365,000 (ref. Paragraph 6.2 of the report to the Executive on 5 
February 2018).

2. To agree a level of budget savings of £5.5m (ref. paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 and Appendix 
2 of the report to the Executive on 5 February 2018).

3. To agree that the Chief Executive be authorised to take any necessary steps to ensure 
al
[...]
s A to H will be 
as below:

VALUATION
BAND

A B C D E F G H

6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

BLACKPOOL 934.34 1,090.06 1,245.79 1,401.51 1,712.96 2,024.40 2,335.85 2,803.02

ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE PRECEPT

73.09 85.27 97.45 109.63 133.99 158.36 182.72 219.26

BLACKPOOL 
TOTAL CTAX

1,007.43 1,175.33 1,343.24 1,511.14 1,846.95 2,182.76 2,518.57 3,022.28

Page 5



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

POLICE 118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90

FIRE 44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92

COUNCIL TAX 
2018/19

1,170.70 1,365.82 1,560.93 1,756.05 2,146.28 2,536.52 2,926.75 3,512.10

Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote on 
setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows:

For the motion: Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Cain, Campbell, D Coleman, G Coleman, 
Collett, Critchley, Cross, Hobson, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, 
O’Hara, Owen, Ryan, Singleton, Smith, I Taylor, L Taylor, L Williams, Mrs Wright - Total 25.

Against the motion: Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Cox, Galley, Mrs
Henderson, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, Mrs Scott, Stansfield, T Williams – Total 12.

Abstentions: Councillor I Coleman – Total 1.

Motion 2 carried: The motion was therefore carried.

 

 
Mayor
 
(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: 01253 477127
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 6



Executive Member Report to the Council
21 March 2018

AGENDA ITEM 4(a)

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL –‘CORPORATE’ PORTFOLIO AREA
COUNCILLOR SIMON BLACKBURN (TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCILLOR GILLIAN CAMPBELL)

The Corporate area covers my portfolio and those of:

 Councillor Ivan Taylor (Cabinet Member for Projects and Partnerships)

The full details of the portfoli
[...]
.  The retained business 
rates growth will be used to deliver enabling infrastructure to create development sites and the 
consequent employment generation, which we now believe is likely to exceed the original 
projections of 3,000 jobs over the 25-year life of the Enterprise Zone. 

Preliminary design and planning work has commenced to progress the first elements of 
enabling infrastructure required to release new sites for development within the Enterprise 
Zone, including provision of new playing field facilities and a new eastern gateway access, with 
works targeted for commencement in 2019 and completion in 2020.
   
The Airport and its future are a fundamental part of the Enterprise Zone.  In view of this, I can 
confirm that the Council has commissioned York Aviation, specialist aviation consultants, to 
recommend future operational strategy options for Blackpool Airport and identify new business 
opportunities to maximise its potential.  They will engage with key stakeholders at the Airport 
as part of their work and will report back in May.

Working with Partners

Job Centres
I am very pleased that Queen Street and Tyldesley Road Job Centres have now moved with staff 
co-located with Council teams at Municipal Buildings following redevelopment of the offices. 
This provides excellent joint working opportunities between the Council and Job Centre and 
already the Customer First Centre is being used as a shared space between both organisations. 
In order to align opening times with Job Centre Plus, the Customer First office now opens at 
10am on Wednesdays, but the main Customer First telephone number (477477) is still 
operational from 9am.

Page 10



Executive Member Report to the Council
21 March 2018

AGENDA ITEM 4(b)

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (TOURISM, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND JOBS) – 
COUNCILLOR GILLIAN CAMPBELL

The Places area covers my portfolio and those of:

 Councillor Fred Jackson (Environmental Services and Highways),
 Councillor Mark Smith (R
[...]
s 
(Solihull)

1 + (0) £132,935 2 0

Strategic Issues

New Hotel Investment: Hampton by Hilton, South Beach
I am sure that Members will be pleased to learn that Create Construction is nearing the 
completion of the new 130-bedroom Hampton by Hilton hotel at South Beach.  They hope to 
open in May.  Mr Paul Mathison of Create Construction recently gave a presentation to the 
Blackpool Business Leadership Group, showing the proposed layout and interior design of the 
hotel, all of which has been carried out to Hilton specifications with some additional Blackpool 
theming. 

Page 14



A development of this standard on this particular site was almost unthinkable two years ago. 
The collapsing structure that once stood there is now a distant memory and I am grateful for 
everyone who has contributed to making this development happen.  I am very proud that the 
Council played a critical role in taking the site from the eyesore it was to what it is now, in 
partnership with the private sector.  This development, along with others, proves that the 
private sector has increasing confidence in the future of the visitor economy of our town.  

Key Town Centre Schemes: Talbot Gateway and Central Leisure Quarter (CLQ)
The main development for the construction of a new four-star hotel, tramway extension and 
transport interchange (connecting the tram to the rail system) on the current Wilkinson’s site is 
set to commence late 2018/ early 2019.  The hotel will be a Holiday Inn (which is a four-star 
equivalent) and I am pleased to inform Members that the Franchise Agreement has now been 
signed with the International Hotel Group to secure this.  Work on the construction of the new 
access ramp to Blackpool North Station from High Street commenced in January 2018 with 
some service diversions.  The main construction work will begin in April on a 16-week contract.  
The underpass that connects the new tram extension to Blackpool North station will be 
constructed as part of the new hotel development. 

As Members are aware, the planning application for the new Wilkinson’s store on Tower Street, 
together with an IMAX cinema and restaurant, was conditionally approved by the Planning 
Committee on 26 September 2017 and tenders are now being sought for its construction.  Once 
constructed, this will facilitate the relocation of Wilkinson’s from this site.

Discussions have continued this month with the international developer working on the CLQ 
site and we are looking forward to seeing their first draft proposals for this complex site in the 
next few weeks.  With regard to reviewing the facilities for the Courts and their potential 
relocation, the Council have commissioned AHR Architects to undertake a feasibility study 
which will review a number of potential sites in and around Blackpool.  Engagement sessions 
will be undertaken with Her Majesty’s Courts and Tribunals Service (HMCTS) throughout the 
course of the piece of work.  The objective of the study is to find a suitable and preferred site 
for the potential relocation of both the Magistrates and County Courts.  This study should be 
completed late spring and will form part of the future negotiations with both the Developer and 
HMCTS, as the scheme for the Central Leisure Quarter progress.  I am pleased that this study 
has been funded through external money that we applied for from the Cabinet Office.

Enabling New Housing Delivery: Success in Our Submission to the Land Release Fund 
The Government announced in late February that Blackpool had been successful in its bid for 
£3.1m to the national Land Release Fund to explore opportunities to develop some of its land 
for future housing supply.  I am pleased that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government recognised Blackpool's ambitious solutions to the shortage of quality homes and 
awarded Blackpool one of the highest packages of financial support in the country.

As part of this bid, sites on Bispham Road, Ryscar 
[...]
ture Work Programme

The Committee will continue to receive and review key information including the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Risk Services Quarterly Report and when appropriate, invite 
Chief Officers to attend to provide explanations where inadequate assurance has been 
provided or where key controls have not been implemented.  

The Strategic Risk Register will be reviewed and the information within it improved and Chief 
Officers will continue to be required to update the Committee with regards to the controls that 
are being implemented in order to manage the Council’s risks.  

Other goals for the 2018/ 2019 year include:

 To continue work on identifying whistleblowing training for Elected Members and 
ongoing training in the strategic risk register and its evolution.

 Refer more things to scrutiny where appropriate.
 More contact with Departmental Managers as well as Directors when considering 

services.
 Continuing to develop the Committee in order to achieve a unified approach to 

challenge.

Members, I am pleased to present this report to Council and will be happy to answer any 
questions.

Page 34



Report to: COUNCIL
Relevant Officer: Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce 

Development
Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council
Date of Meeting: 21 March 2018

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/ 2019

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers Employment Committee from 
its meeting on 12 March 2018 regarding the proposed Pay Policy Statement and local 
election fees. Following Council approval, the Pay Policy Statement has to be 
published by 31 March 2018.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To approve the proposed Pay Policy Statement and the local election fees as 
submitted to the Chief Officers Employment Committee.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The Council has a duty to agree a pay policy statement before 31 March each year.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

The Council has a duty to agree a pay policy statement and the proposed one is 
consistent with the guidance from the Department of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are “The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool” and “Communities: Creating stronger communities 
and increasing resilience”.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Background Information

5.1 The Council is required to produce a pay policy statement, which must be in place for 
the year 2018/ 2019 and have received full Council approval before the start of that 
financial year.

5.2 The statement must set out the Council’s policy on:

i. Chief Officer Remuneration (at recruitment, salary, bonus, performance 
related pay, charges, fees, allowances, benefits in kind, enhancement to 
pension at termination).

ii. Remuneration of its lowest paid employees (elements as above), the 
definition used for this group and the reason for adopting that definition.

iii. The relationship between Chief Officer remuneration and that of other staff.  
This however is a minimum requirement and Councils can do more if they so 
wish.

5.3 The guidance from the Department for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
has added that they expect the policy statement to cover:

i. The opportunity for full Council to vote on senior officer remuneration 
packages with a value over £100,000 prior to an offer of appointment being 
made.

ii. Policies should explain the planned relationship between Chief Officer 
remuneration and that of other staff and the ratio between the highest paid 
and median salary that the authority aims to achieve and maintain.

iii. The value of the system of earn back pay with an element of their basic pay at 
risk each 
[...]
s in March 2015, with the election approximately six weeks later. 
However, in able to assist with planning and recruitment of election staff for 2019, a 
review has been undertaken a year early with this year’s Pay Policy statement (which 
is the normal method of approval).  The changes are indicated in red on Appendix 
5(b).  The proposed changes do not impact on the overall budget for election 
payments, with some minor increases and reductions and clarity over the Returning 
Officer’s fee for multiple by elections.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:

Appendix 5(a) - proposed Pay Policy Statement.
Appendix 5(b) – proposed local election fees.

Page 37



6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 All legal duties concerned with this matter have been included in the Statement.

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 The Council’s Pay Policy statement would cover Chief Officer Remuneration in 
various forms and also its relationship with that of other staff.

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 The Council has gone through a pay review process and as part of that review, it has 
introduced two robust job evaluation schemes, which are designed to ensure fairness 
and equity in terms of pay.  These schemes and the desire to ensure fairness and 
transparency around pay form the basis of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement.  The 
Council complies with the recommended practice for Local Authorities on data 
transparency already.

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 No changes to the Council’s financial arrangements have been made as a result of the 
introduction of this statement.

10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 The most significant risks around pay relate to the increased costs of employment 
and balancing the need to pay an appropriate salary that will mean that the roles the 
Council needs to fill to discharge its duties as a Local Authority can be filled by skilled, 
appropriately qualified staff.  To mitigate aga
[...]
cordance with Procedure 
Rule 12.1:

a) Telephone Boxes and Antisocial Behaviour.  Councillor Humphreys to propose.

That the Council recognises that whilst being a community asset, telephone boxes can also 
be a source and cause of crime and anti-social behaviour particularly drug dealing.  The 
Council therefore calls upon British Telecom to review its criteria for the removal of 
telephone boxes to take into account such crime and anti-social behaviour issues evidenced 
by responsible authorities.  The Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the 
Home Secretary to request that the Council’s concerns be raised with Telephone Box 
providers. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2018
	4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
	Item 4(b) - Deputy Leader of the Council
	Item 4(c) - Resilient Communities - Cabinet Secretary report
	Item 4(d) - Combined Fire Authority report
	Item 4(e) - Audit Chairmans Annual Report

	5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/ 2019
	Appendix 5(a) - Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019
	Appendix 5(b) - Scale of Fees - Feb 2018

	6 MOTIONS AT COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018

Present: 

Councillor G Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
Collett
Cox
Cross

Elmes
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Humphreys
Hunter
Hutton
Jackson
Kirkland
Matthews

Maycock
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
Rowson
Ryan
D Scott

Mrs Scott
Singleton
Stansfield
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams
Mrs Wright

In Attendance: 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Diane Booth, Director Children’s Services
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Blackburn, Cain and Smith 
who were on official Council business.

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Hunter, Singleton and Robertson declared prejudicial interests in agenda item 
4(b), Report from the Deputy Leader of the Council, as Council-appointed non-executive 
directors of Blackpool Housing Company Ltd and indicated that they would leave the 
room if any discussion arose in relation to the information in the report relating to that 
company.

As a Director of Blackpool Sixth Form College, Councillor Clapham declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in agenda item 4(b), Report from the Deputy Leader of the Council, in 
reference to the contract between Blackpool Sixth Form College and HeadStart – Creative 
Experiences and also indicated that he would leave the room if there were questions or 
comments on the paragraph in the report.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 28 February 2018, be signed 
by the Deputy Mayor as a correct record.

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements on this occasion.

4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report on behalf of the Leader and went 
on to present her own report.  The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health 
presented the report on behalf of the Cabinet Secretary. 

All reports outlined the work under undertaken in the respective portfolio areas and  
covered corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in 
transforming services and with partners.  

On behalf of the representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, Councillor 
Jackson presented a report detailing the work of the authority from the meetings held in 
September and December 2017 and February 2018.

The Chairman of the Audit Committee also presented his report to the Council, which 
detailed work of the committee during the last municipal year and its future work 
programme.

Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas.

Notes:

(1) On behalf of the Leader, the Deputy Leader agreed to provide a response to: 
- Councillor Mrs Callow on the reason for the protracted renovations to the 

Municipal Buildings to accommodate the Job Centre
- Councillor M Scott on the rationale for the revised opening time of 10.00 am on 

Wednesdays  for the Customer First office
- Councillor Callow as to the reason for representatives from the Metropolitan 

Borough of Knowsley Council inspecting trees on grass verges within the 
Norbreck ward

- Councillor Mrs Callow on the amount of Government grants and grants from 
other organisations that the Council had received during 2017/ 2018

- Councillor T Williams as to why the Council had used Mr Andy Spinoza’s 
Company (SKV Communications) to advertise the Museum Project, along with 
confirmation of the cost and duration of the contract and the reason why the 
Council’s own Communications Team had not been used.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018

(2) In presenting her own report, the Deputy Leader agreed to provide a response to: 
- Councillor T Williams to clarify whether more court cases were being referred to 

the law courts in Chorley and confirmation about the future of the Blackpool 
Magistrates, County and Family Courts

- Councillor Mrs Callow on the cost of the feasibility study for the Central Leisure 
Quarter (CLQ) site, which had been funded through external money from the 
Cabinet Office

- Councillor Clapham on details of the exact location of the potential 
development site for new housing on Blackpool Road.

5  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/ 2019

The Council considered the recommendation from the Chief Officer’s Employment 
Committee in relation to the Pay Policy Statement, which was required to be approved 
for the 2018/2019 financial year.  The Statement set out policy on Chief Officer 
Remuneration, remuneration of its lowest paid employees including the definition used 
for this group, as well as the relationship between the chief officer remuneration and that 
of other staff.

The Committee had also recommended the approval of election fees ahead of the 2019 
local elections, in order to assist with planning and recruitment of election staff for May 
2019.  Members noted that the proposed changes did not affect the overall budget for 
election payments, and contained some minor increases and reductions and clarity over 
the Returning Officer’s fee for multiple by-elections.

Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor Cross seconded):

‘To approve the Pay Policy Statement and the local elections fees as submitted to the 
Chief Officers Employment Committee’.

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

6  MOTIONS AT COUNCIL

Telephone Boxes and Antisocial Behaviour

Motion:   Having submitted notice, Councillor Humphreys proposed (and Councillor Ryan 
seconded):

‘That the Council recognises that whilst being a community asset, telephone boxes can 
also be a source and cause of crime and anti-social behaviour particularly drug dealing.  
The Council therefore calls upon British Telecom to review its criteria for the removal of 
telephone boxes to take into account such crime and anti-social behaviour issues 
evidenced by responsible authorities.  The Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to 
write to the Home Secretary to request that the Council’s concerns be raised with 
Telephone Box providers’.

Members went on to debate the motion.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

 
 
Mayor
 
(The meeting ended at 7.25 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: 01253 477127
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk


